

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 77th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 20, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-018

RESOLUTION ADOPTING IN TOTO THE DECISION SUBMITTED BY THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE RELATIVE TO THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ON THE DECISION DATED OCTOBER 27, 2020 FILED BY THE COMPLAINANTS.

WHEREAS, Rule XI Section 48 of Resolution No. 321 as amended by Resolution No. 11-299, the Rules and Procedures in Conducting Administrative Investigation Against Elective Barangay Officials in the City of Bago, provides that:

"xxx... xxx...the Sanggunian may, at its discretion, adopt in toto the recommendation and/or decision submitted by the Investigating Committee through the passage of a resolution... xxx";

WHEREAS, Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures and Good Government constituted as the Investigating Committee for Administrative Cases Against Elected Barangay Officials had submitted to the Honorable August Body their decision on the Motion for Reconsideration on the Decision dated October 27, 2020 filed by the Complainants, the dispositive portion of the said Decision provides:

"WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Motion for Reconsideration filed by the Complainants dated November 19, 2020 is accordingly DENIED for lack of merit." and

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of the August Body to adopt in toto the DECISION rendered by the Investigating Committee relative to the Motion for reconsideration on the Decision dated October 27, 2020 filed by the complainants.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to ADOPT IN TOTO THE DECISION SUBMITTED BY THE INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE RELATIVE TO THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ON THE DECISION DATED OCTOBER 27, 2020 FILED BY THE COMPLAINANTS.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate